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that no levy shall be made at a rate that will produce more than
$85,000 in taxes collected and paid into the revenue fund of said
county, wihich rate ecalculated to produce said amount shall be
‘based on the percentage of the taxes, currently payable in the
preceding year, which have been collected by July first of the year
in whieh the levies authorized herehy are made.

Filed Fehruary 15, 1943.

CHAPTER 30—S. F. No. 49

An act fizing the salary of the counly treaswrer in cerfain
counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, Salary of County Treasurer in certain Counties.
—1In cach eounty of this state containing not less than 18 nor more
than 20 full or fractional congressional townships and having a
population of not less than 31,600 nor more than 32,500 inhahi-
tants, according to the last preceding federal census, and having
an assessed valuation of all property, including money and ecred-
its, at last previously equalized, of not less than $19,000,0600 nor
more than $25,000,000, the county treasurer shall receive from
the county in full payment for his services an annnal salary of
$3,000.

Filed February 15, 1943,

CHATPTER 31—S. I. No. 102

(AMENDING Srcrions 158.03, 158.04, 158.09, 261.22, MINNESOTA
STaTuTES 1941.)

An act relating to the hospitalization of indigent persons and
fo amend Mason’s Stafufes 1937, Sections 4579, 4580 and 4590,
and to amend Laws 1941, Chapler 473, Sections 2 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, Law amended—officers to report cases needing
hospital care.—Mason’s Statutes 1927, Scetion 4579, is hereby
amended so as to read as follows:
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““Whenever the existence of a ease described in Seetion 2 of
this act shall come to the notice of the sheriff, town clerk, liealth
officer, public health nurse, policeman, or any other public offieial,
or any physician or surgeon, it shall be his duty to, and any other
person may, file with the board of county commissioners of the
county of the residence of such person, an application for the
treatment of such person at the Minnesota General Hospital.

“‘Such application shall be made in duplicate on blanks to be
furnished by the Minnesota General Hospital, and shall contain a
full statement of the finanecial situation of the person sought to
he treated and a general statement of his physical condition, and
shall be verified. Upon the filing of such application, the board
of county commissioners shall make investigation in such manner
as it shall deem advisable, and it shall be the duty of any publie
official of any eounty, city, town, village or ward of the residence
of the person sought to be treated to supply to the county board
on request thereof, all information within his knowledge relative
to the financial situation of the person sought to be treated. If
after such investigation, the county board shall h¢ satisfied that
the person on whose hehalf the application is made is not finan-
cially able to provide himself with such treatment, or, in casc of
a minor, that his parent, guardian or trustee, in representative
capacity, or the person having legal custody over him or legally
responsible for his support or maintenance, is not financially able
to provide such treatment, then the county board shall appoint a.
physician of said county whose duty shall be personally to make
an examination®of the person on whose behalt said application for
treatment has heen filed. Said physician shall therecupon make
and file with the county board a verified report in writing, setting
forth the nature and history of the case, and such other informa-
tion as will be likely to aid in the medical or surgieal treatment
of the disease, malady, deformity or ailment affecting said per-
son, and shall also state in said report swhether or not, in his opin-
ion, the eondition of sueh person can probably be remedied at a
hospital. "The report of said physician shall be made in duplicate
within such time as the county board may direet, and upon blanks
to be furnished by the Minnesota General Hospital for that puar-
pose. Said report shall inelude any information within the knowl-
edge of said physician relative to the financial sitnation of the
person proposed to be treated. The physician appointed to make
said examination unless he ig already a salaried officer of the state
or some division thereof, shall reccive $5.00 for making sait.] ex-
amination and in any case shall receive his actual and necessary
expenses; which fee and expenses shall be paid by the county of
residenee of said patient; and it shall be the dutly of the board
of county commissioners to provide for such payment.
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“If, upon filing of said report, the county board shall he sat-
isfied that the casc is one which should be treated at the Minne-
sota General Hospital and that the person te be treated, or his
parent, guardian, trustee or other person having legal eustody of
" his person in case of a minor, is not financially able to provide
~such person with proper treatment, the counly bourd shall enter

an order finding such faets, In ease the county board is not so
satisfied, 1t may make such further inv estigation as to ¢ shall seem
proper. The counly board may reject any application which is
found to be without sufficient mellt Upon the entry of the or-
der of the county board approving said application, it shall com-
municate with the superintendent of the Minnesota General Hos-
pital and ascertain whether or not the applicant ean be received
as a patient. If the Minnesota General Hospital can receive such
applicant, the county board shall thereupon certify ifs approval
of such application. One eopy of the application and the physi-
cian’s report, shall he sent to the superintendent of saicd hospital.

“‘Tf the county board should find that an applieant or the per-
son legally responsible for him is able to pay in part but not in
full for case at the Minnesola General Hospital at the rate to be
charged as determined in Section 5 the ¢ouniy bourd may approve
the application of such patient on such terms of division of hos-
pital charges as it may deem equitable and just.”’

See. 2. Law amended—transportation of patients—payment
for by County.—Mason’s Statutes 1927, Scction 4580, is hereby
amended so as to read as follows:

“Upon approval of such application, if the patient is un-
able to travel alone the Board of County Commissioners may ap-
point a suitable official or person to take the patient to said hos-
pital, and such person shall receive his actual and neccessary. ex-
penses, and, if not a salaried officer of the state or any subdivi-
sion thereof, shall receive in addition $£3.00 per day for the time
actually and neeessarily consumed in transporting said patient to
said hospital and returning. The traveling expenses of such pa-
tient, thé per diem and expenses of the person appointed to ac-
cOmpany him, and one-half of the expense charged against such
patient while an inmate of the hospital shall be paid by the eounty
of residenecc of said patient, and it shall be the duty of the Board
of County Commissioners of said county to provide for such pay-
ment, Provided, however, that if the county of residence of the
patient is not the county in which the patient has legal settlement
for the purposes of poor relicf, then the counly of residence may
seek’reimbursement from the county in which the palient has set-
tlement for the purposes of poor relief for all cosls it has neces-
sarily incurred and paid in connection with the hospitalization of
said patient,”’
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See. 3. Law amended—certain powers of judges of probate
transferred to County Board.—DMason’s Statutes 1927, Section
4590, is hereby amended to read as follows:

““T'he several boards of county commissioners in the state
and any members of such a board may receive, investigate and act
upon applications for freatment in the general hospital.”

Sec. 4. Law amended—application to be filed.—Laws 1941,
Chapter 473, Section 2, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

““Subdivision 1. Whenever the existenee of a case deseribed
in section 1 of this act shall come to the notice of the 'sheriff, town
clerk, health officer, public health nurse, peace officer, publie of-
ficial, or physician or surgeon it shall be his duty to, and any other
person may, file with the county auditor of the county of the resi-
denee of such indigent person requiring care an application for
the hospitalization of such indigent person. Such application
shall be made in such form as the county board of such county
may prescribe, and shall contain the name, age, residence, and
physical condition of the person sought to be hospitalized and
shail contain also a full statement of his finaneial situation and
of the persons, if any, legally charged with his care and support,
and such application shall be verified. The county board shall
make a careful investigation of the matter in such mannes as it
shall deem advisable and expedient, and it shall be the duty of
any public official of any eounty, cily, village, or town of the resi-
dence of the person sought to be hospitalized to supply the county
hoard on a request therefor all the information within hig knowl-
edge relative to-the finaneial condition of the person sought to be
hospitalized and of all persons, if any there be, who are legally
liable for the support of such person. If after such investigation
the ‘county board shall be satisfied that the person on whose be-
half the applieation is made is not financially able to provide him-
self with such hospitalization or in case of a minor, his parents,
guardians, trustee, or other person having legal custody over him
or legally responsible for his support and maintenance is not finan-
cially able to provide such hospitalization, then said county board
shall direct the county physician or some other physician, to make
an examination of the person on whose behalf such application was
made. Such physician shall make and file with the county board
a verified report in writing setting forth the nature and history
of the case and such other information as will likely aid in the
medical and surgical treatment of the disease, malady, m]ury de-
formity, or ailment affecting such person, and shall statc in such
report his opinion whether or not the econdition of such person
can probably be remedied at a hospital. Such report shall be
made in duplicate, one copy of which shall he filed with the coun-
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ty auditor and the other shall be transmitted to the hospital at
which such afflieted person is hospilalized; sueh report shall also
give any information the examining physician shall have or ae-
quire relative to the finaneial ability of the afflicted person to pay
for the hospitalization and treatment of his disease, malady, injury,
deformity, or ailment, iogether with any other information such
physician may deem helpful to the county board or the physieian
attending him.

“Qubdivision 2. If upon filing of such report and a full
investigation of the application the county hoard shall be satisfied
" that the case is one which could be remedied by hospital treatment
and that soch afflicied person is finaneially unable to secure or
provide the same for himself, and that the persons legally eharged
with the support and maintenance of such person, if any there be,
are financially unable to provide such hospitalization, the county
board may grant or approve said application. If the county board
iIs not so satisfied, it may take additional testimony or male such
further investigation as it shall deem proper and shall reject any
application if it finds that the faets do not merit the expendit-
ure of public money for the relief of such afflieted person. Upon
the approving and granting sueh application and the relief therein
prayed for the chairman of such ecounty board shall arrange for
the hogpitalization of such afflicted person. If the county board
shall ﬁ;nd that the applicant or the person legally responsible for
his support and maintenance is not able to pay in full but is able
to pay In part for such hospitalization at such hospital the coun-
ty board may approve such application of such afflicted person
on such terms. of division of hospitul charges and costs as it
may decm equitable and just. The ecounty board shall provide
for taking such afflicted person to the hospital. Provided, however,
that when a physician certifies that an emergeney exists in any
case, and that he believes that the person suffering is unable to
pay for hogpitalization, such person shall be admitted to any such
hospital upon the order of the chairman of the county bhoard or
upon the order of the county commissioner of the distriet in which
such alleged indigent person resides; and thereafter an investi-
gation shall be made in the manner hercinbefore provided. Pro-
vided further, that when a physician certifies in a easc of an in-
jury (or an ecmergency) that immediate surgical or medical treat-
ment is necessary, the patient shall forthwith be admitted to any
such hospital upon said certificate for a peried not to cxcced sev-
enty-two (72) hours; and thereafter an investigation shall be
certified and made in the manner hercinfore provided.’’

See. 5. Laws 1941, Chapter 473, Section 3, is hereby amended
s0 as to read as follows:
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‘““The cost of hospitalization of such indigent persons exelu-
sive of medical and surgical care and treatment shall not exceed
in amount the full rates fixed and charged by the Minnesota gen-
eral hospital under the provisions of Mason’s Minnesota Statutes
of 1927, Scetions 4577 to 4586, inclusive, for the hospitalization of
such indigent patients. The cost of the hospitalization of indi-
gent persons under the provisions of this act shall be paid by the
county of the residence of such indigent persons at such times as
may be provided for in such contraet; and in case of an injury
or emergency requiring immediate surgical or medical treatment,
for a period not to exceed 72 hours, the cost shall be paid by the
county from which such patient, if indigent, is certified. Provid-
ed, however, that if the county of residence of the patient is noi
the county in which the patient has legal settlement for the pur-
poses of poor relief, then the county of residence may secek reim-
brursement from the county in which the patient has seftlement
for the purposes of poor relief for all costs it has necessarily in-
curred and peid in commection with the hospitalization of said
palient,”’

See. 6. The county board and the several members thereof
of any county in this state are hereby aunthorized to delegate to
the county welfare board of such cownly aoll the rights, powers,
and duties conferred upon it and them by Mason’s Statutes 1927,
Sections 4577 Lo 4590, wilh reference to the hospifalization of in-
digent persons.

Ird

See. 7. The counfy board of any county in this state is here-
by authorized te delegate lo the county welfare board of such
county all the rights, powers, and duties conferred upon it by
Luwws 1941, Chapter 473 wilh reference to the hospilalization of
indigent persons, '

Filed February 15, 1943,

CHAPTER 32—S. F, No. 164

(AMENDING SECTION 306.85 MiNNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act relaling to pemmanent care and improvement funds
for the care, muintenance end improvement of certain cemeteries,
and amending Mason’s Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 7624.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:



